Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

June 20, 2017

Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Boulevard New Concord, KY 42076

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURNED RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re:

Peggy S. Rose v. Center Ridge Water District No. 2

Case No. 2017-00164

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached please find a copy of the Order to Satisfy or Answer ("Order") the Complaint filed in the matter referenced above. The Order entered by the Commission on April 18, 2017, requires Center Ridge Water District No. 2 ("Center Ridge") to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer within ten days. The Order was served on Center Ridge electronically on April 18, 2017, at the email address that is listed in the Commission's official records: billdtruck@wk.net.

No answer has been received to date and the time period to answer has expired. Therefore, Commission Staff request that Center Ridge file an answer within ten days, along with a motion for an extension of time to file the answer, explaining its good cause for the delay in this matter. Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4) requires that the answer and motion for an extension of time be filed by an attorney. Should Center Ridge fail to file a timely response, the Commission will pursue further action regarding this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Fell at (502) 782-2585.

Sincerely,

Talina R. Mathews Executive Director

JLF/ph Attachment

cc: Parties of Record





Vatheus

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| 1 | In | the | 1/ | lat | tor | 0 | |
|---|----|-----------|----|-----|-----|-----|--|
| ı | | 111111111 | IV | 101 | 100 | () | |

| PEGGY S. ROSE | |) |
|-----------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| | COMPLAINANT |) |
| V. | |) |
| CENTER RIDGE WA | TER DISTRICT NO. 2 |) CASE NO. 2017-00164 |
| | DEFENDANT |) |

ORDER

Center Ridge Water District No. 2 ("Center Ridge") is hereby notified that it has been named as defendant in a formal complaint filed on April 5, 2017, a copy of which is attached as the Appendix to this Order.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20, Center Ridge is HEREBY ORDERED to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within ten days from the date of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record. A party filing a paper containing personal information shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 1 8 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2017-00164 DATED APR 1.8 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| In the matter of: | RECEIVE |
|--|----------------------------------|
| PEGGY S ROSE |) APR 5 2017 |
| (Your Full Name) COMPLAINANT |) Public Service) Commission |
| VS. |) |
| CENTER RIDGE WATER DIST |))) |
| (Name of Utility) DEFENDANT | Case No. 2017-00164 |
| The complaint of PEBOY S ROSE | respectfully shows: |
| (Your Full Name) (a) PEGGY S ROSE (Your Full Name) | |
| | NEWCONCORD KY 42076 |
| (b) CENTER RIDGE WATER (Name of Utility) | |
| 1986 BUFFALO RD No (Address of Utility) | EWCONCARD, KY 42076 |
| (Describe here, attaching additi | |
| TECOY KOSE LATE FEE'S /N the specific act, fully and clearly | |
| STATING THEY WERE BACK 7 and basis for the complaint.) | TO DATING 2/2014. |
| MAILED ON 3/10/1 WITH A | TAREAT OF DISCONELT |
| Cantonia | |

Continued on Next Page



(Name and address of attorney, if any)

Date

*Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization having the right to file a complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral or unsigned complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the Commission.



To All Center Ridge Water Customers:

Pymr, P Pur 30 / 1/1 / Par. Deor 3/9/17 /

All water payments are due on or before the first of the month. If your payment is not in my office by the 1st of the month it is considered late and you will be charged a late fee of \$2.30. If you do not pay this late fee by the 15th of that month your service will be disconnected for non-payment. If your service is disconnected there will be a \$350 reconnection fee, plus your past due bill, before service is restored. The water bill is \$22.96/mo due on the 1st of every month. After the first of the month the water bill is \$25.25 with the late fee. If your bill is not paid, in full, by the 15th of that month

Center Ridge Water District

your service will be disconnected.

Center Ridge Water District William Duncan

I received your Payment of \$3.00 daileres On 3-4-17 you own 2.25 late fee to present disconnection please pay by 3-15-17

March 9 2017

William Duncan Center Ridge Water Company

In regards to your request for a late fee of \$2.25 on my account for the month of March, my payment was put in your company drop box on 3/3 so I am enclosing for you .09 cents. I arrived and this figure because every month for the past 54 months since I have had your services I have paid my water bill in the amount of \$23.00. That comes to a total of \$2.16 that I have as a credit on my account. So if I deduct my credit amount (to keep you from having to go to the expense of sending me a refund) of \$2.16 from your "late charge" of \$2.25 it comes to .09 cents that I owe you.

I am also notifying you that from this day forward I will deduct .38 cents from your bill for every block of time up to 12 hours and .76 cents for every block of time from 12 to 24 hours that we are without water due to improper, lack of or no maintenance from your company on our water system from my monthly bill. When my power is out I do not pay for service that I do not receive from them since there is no usage so I will apply the same logic to the water service when it is out I do not use any water

Since it is your belief that you should charge a 10% late fee on monthly service with no grace period at all, it is our belief that we should not have to pay for services that we are not receiving in a months' time as well. I also would like a copy of the signed water agreement that shows your company policy on payment and late fees mailed to me as well.

Thank you

Peggy Rose 210 Midgett Dr New Concord KY 42076

3-10-17 MAILED 117 PM

after receives your letter. I checked your payment history. How first payment use 2-7-2014 which by the way was late. You have been late 16 three inclosed is a copy of your payment history and a copy of Rules and legulations

16 rate FEES 36.80
38 credite X,64 1.52
Gradit you toped to your letter .69
Balance 35.19
due on or inform 3-15-17

will be disconsited THREATAIRS

do an also rotilying you from this day forward everyone paying into will pay a late the, and if not paid by the 15th of each months will be disconnected, if your service he disconnected there is a 350.00 reconnection fee that have mouth to be paid plus sutetanding belonce before service can amount be reconnected. Thank you for bringing this to may otherwise.

Center Ridge Water William Duncon

#3

| HE3E BILL ING |
|--|
| NONE OF THESE BINDS, NO. ARE CONTRACTOR WERE CAPSC. KY. NO. ARE MENTS BY NE I ANY GANGELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. ARE SIGNED BY NE FAMILIER RIGHT WATER DISTRICT, INC. THY SIGN AWARTER RIGHT WATER DISTRICT, INC. 1980 BUTTALO Rd |
| CONTRADOR UND 4 OF |
| ARE CONTRACTOR WE INDIA OF ANGELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. |
| - A SEE BE OF 3 FOR |
| 5167 WANTER RILGE WATER DISTRICT, INC. |
| THY LOS A CHIP |
| WILLIE OF |
| 1980 Buffalo Rd |
| A Metodas L / Sy Maste |
| (270) MUG- 2004 |
| RATES & CHARGES |
| AND |
| RULES & REGULATIONS |
| FOR FURNISHING |
| WATER SERVICE |
| AT . |
| |
| CENTER RIDGE LAKE PROPERTIES |
| ROUTE 6 MLRRAY KENTUCKY, 42071 |
| |
| |
| A Secretary of the secr |
| FILED WITH THE |
| PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
| OF |
| KENTUCKY |
| |
| |
| DATE OF ISSUE Month Date Year |
| DATE EFFECTIVE |
| SSLED BY William M. Jerson |
| (Signature of Officer) |
| TITLE Ouner & ore-star |
| 3 |

| | | FOR | Center | Ridge Lake Properties Community, Town or City |
|--------------|--|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| | * | PS.C. | KY NO | |
| | | Ongina | d | SHEET NO. 4 |
| (| Center Ridge Water System | CANC | ELLING | PSC KY NO. |
| | (Name of L'ulay) | | | SHEET NO. |
| | RULES AND REGU | LATION | S | |
| be e perm | The following are the rules and regulations of the prescribed herein will be uniformly charged to all a maitled to free service by the utility. No employed itted to make an exception to these rates, rules, a ect to change by the utility at any time, subject to the | customer ee or ind or regula | s of the lividual tions. | e utility. No one will receive or I commissioner of the utility is These rules and regulations are |
| 1. | All connections will be at the customer's property. The shutoff valve will be installed at the customer' | line, and 's expens | must b e. | ave a shutoff valve at said point. |
| 2. | A Fap-on Connection Charge shall be assessed for charge will be set forth in the rates and charges made when a new connection is made to the syst ownership will not be assessed the charge. | section o | of this | tariff. This charge will only be |
| 3. | All leaks must be reported immediately. Due to incentive for customers repair leaks. Therefore, we fails to repair the leak on their side of the produfication. | aler strv | ice ma | y be disconnected if the customer |
| 4. | Each connection will be charged for service, and residential or commercial unit. | a single | connec | tion can serve no more than one |
| 5. | Under no circumstances will a customer be allow terms of a special contract executed by the utility of Due to the fact that service is un-metered, failure for disconnection of service. | and appr | oved b | the Public Service Commission. |
| 6. | All water lines must be underground and not expe | sed. | | |
| | | | | TION |
| DA | TE OF ISSUE Womb Date - Year | | , 7 | NO INFORMATION |
| DA | TE EFFECTIVE | / | | m |
| 188 | CED BY William Tr. Bun Er. | | | 1, |
| TIT | LE Ormen & remoter | | | |
| 87 | AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS | SION | | |

IN CASE NO _____ DATED ____

| | | FOR Center Ridge Lake Properties Community, Town or City |
|-----------|---------|---|
| | * | P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 |
| .5 | | Original SHEET NO. 5 |
| | who not | Cancel Ling P.S.C. XY. No. |
| | | (Neme of Utility) SHEET NO. |
| | | RULES AND REGULATIONS |
| | 7. | All costs associated with lines, leaks, repairs, maintenance, etc. on the customer's property will be the responsibility of the customer |
| | 8. | The water must be shut off and lines drained prior to freezing weather an any dwelling left unoccupied for more than 72 hours. |
| | 9. | Service can be disconnected due to non-payment, misuse, or non-compliance with the utility's or PSC rules. Due to the fact that service is un-metered, a disconnection of service requires the customer's water line to be physically separated from the system. Before service can be restored, a re-connection fee, in addition to any other fees owed to the utility, must be paid in full. The amount of the reconnection charge is set forth in the rates and charges section of this taniff |
| | 10. | The shift off valves outside the water system building are there for the customer's convenience. Tampering with any of the system's property can result in termination of service. |
| | 11. | if a customer sells the property upon which water service is provided, or if a customer moves to a new address, proper notification must be given to the utility. |
| LIER HARB | 14 | Customers may choose to pay \$275 spler the entire upcoming year's water usage at once. Otherwise, \$2750 will be due on the 1st day of each month. If payment has not been received by the 1st day of the month, a delinquency notice will be sent informing the customer that service will be disconnected on the 1st day of the month if payment has not been received by then. In addition, a late payment penalty will be assessed. The amount of said penalty will be set forth in the rates and charges section of this tariff. The bill and the late payment penalty must be paid by the 1st day of the month to avoid disconnection. If water service is disconnected, the bill, the late payment penalty, and the reconnection charge must be paid before service can be restored. |
| CHARG | If a | any of the above rules are not followed, proper notice will be given, and water service will be connected. |
| | DAT | TE OF ISSUE |
| | DAT | TE EFFECTIVE |
| | ISS | UED BY William M. Duniam |
| | 717 | LE Our w + operation |
| | BY | AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |

| | FOR Southeast Calloway County, Kentucky Community, Town or City | economie: |
|--|--|--|
| | P.S.C. KY. NO1 | and the same of th |
| | First Revised SHEBT NO. 2 | greenen. |
| Center Ridge Water District #3 | CANCELLING P S.C. RY, NO. | No considerati |
| (Name of Utility) | Original Sheet SHEET NO. 2 | *** |
| RATES AND CHA | ARGES | ********* |
| A. RATE: | | ninemako. |
| All Connections | Flat Monthly Rate ZZ | |
| NOTE - Customers may choose to pay 275 50 fe | or the entire year. AUTER | 和 |
| B. DEPOSITS: | the state of the s | 1 |
| No deposit is collected at this time. | | |
| C. METER CONNECTION/TAP-ON CHARGES: | | |
| Connection Charge | \$350.00 Per Connection | |
| NOTE-Meters are not installed on this water sys | | |
| D. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES: | EXTREMLY LARGET \$350.00 PHAMOUNT \$350.00 | |
| Re-connection Charge | LARGET \$350.00 | v.= |
| Late Payment Penalty | mamour - 10% | |
| Returned Check Charge | 20.00 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year | | |
| DATE EFFECTIVE | 3707-7455-3467-9409-94-4-4-4- | |
| ISSUED BY 1.1 Way M. Hungary (Signature of Officer) | | |
| TITLE Same & operator | | |
| BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION | The state of the s | |
| TN SASENSDATED | was a second | |

PEGGY ROSE

Service Address:

210 Midgett dr

Newconcord, ky 42076

District: 2

| | Date From: | Date To: | No Months Paid: | Check Number: | Amount Paid: | Comments: |
|------------|------------|-------------|-----------------|---------------|--------------------|--------------------------|
| 12/27/2004 | 1/1/2005 | 1/1/2006 | 12 | 5053 | \$230.40 | 12 MO |
| 12/27/2004 | | | | 5053 | | RECONNECT |
| 12/1/2005 | 1/1/2006 | 1/1/2007 | 12 | 5304 | \$230.40 | |
| 11/30/2006 | 1/1/2007 | 1/1/2008 | 12 | 5173 | \$230.64 | |
| 12/2/2007 | 1/1/2008 | 1/1/2009 | 12 | 2069479014 | \$230.64 | |
| 11/14/2008 | 1/1/2009 | 1/1/2010 | 12 | 1106 | \$230.64 | |
| 1/1/2010 | 1/1/2010 | 1/1/2011 | 12 | 2169843765 | \$230.64 | |
| 12/23/2010 | 1/1/2011 | 1/1/2012 | 12 | 2207860151 | \$230.64 | |
| 5/23/2011 | | | | 5940 | | increase |
| 1/1/2012 | 1/1/2012 | 2/1/2012 | 1 | 3070 | | 1 mo crused ++ 8.00 crie |
| 1/29/2012 | 2/1/2012 | 2/1/2013 | 12 | 2252779779 | | 12 mg + used cr |
| 1/14/2013 | 2/1/2013 | 2/1/2014 | 12 | 2295148822 | \$275.50 | |
| 2/7/2014 | 2/1/2014 | 3/1/2014 | 1 | 1071 | | |
| 3/1/2014 | 3/1/2014 | 4/1/2014 | 1 | 1077 | \$23.00 \$23.00 | |
| 4/5/2014 | 4/1/2014 | 5/1/2014 | 1 | 1084 | 2222 | 1 3 |
| 4/30/2014 | 5/1/2014 | 6/1/2014 | 1 | 1085 | | 1 mo + 2.25 short |
| 6/1/2014 | 6/1/2014 | 7/1/2014 | 1 | 1122 | \$23.00 | |
| 7/22/2014 | 7/1/2014 | 9/1/2014 | 2 | 1133 | \$23.00 | |
| 8/30/2014 | 9/1/2014 | 10/1/2014 | . 1 | | \$48.00 | |
| 10/6/2014 | 10/1/2014 | 11/1/2014 | 1 | 1141 | \$23.00 | |
| 11/4/2014 | 11/1/2014 | 12/1/2014 | 1 | 1142 | \$23.00 | |
| 12/1/2014 | 12/1/2014 | 1/1/2015 | 1 | | \$23.00 | |
| 1/1/2015 | 1/1/2015 | 2/1/2015 | 1 | 1147 | \$23.00 | |
| 2/5/2015 | 2/1/2015 | 3/1/2015 | 1 | 1149 | \$23.00 | |
| 3/1/2015 | 3/1/2015 | 4/1/2015 | 1 | 1150 | \$23.00 | |
| 4/1/2015 | 4/1/2015 | 5/1/2015 | 1 | 1153 | \$23.00 | |
| 5/4/2015 | 5/1/2015 | 6/1/2015 | 1 | 1159 | \$23.00 | |
| 6/2/2015 | 6/1/2015 | 7/1/2015 | 1 | 1161 | \$23.00 | |
| 7/9/2015 | 7/1/2015 | 8/1/2015 | 1 | 1163 | \$23.00 | |
| 7/31/2015 | 8/1/2015 | 9/1/2015 | | 1167 | \$23.00 | |
| 8/29/2015 | 9/1/2015 | 10/1/2015 | 1 | 1168 | \$23.00 | |
| 10/6/2015 | 10/1/2015 | 4 000000000 | 1 | 1171 | \$23.00 | |
| 11/1/2015 | 11/1/2015 | 11/1/2015 | | 1176 | \$23.00 | |
| 12/1/2015 | 12/1/2015 | 12/1/2015 | 1 | 1177 | \$23.00 | |
| 1/1/2016 | | 1/1/2016 | 1 | 1180 | \$23.00 | |
| 1/29/2016 | 2/1/2016 | 2/1/2016 | . 1 | 1212 | \$23.00 | 43 |
| 3/1/2016 | | 3/1/2016 | 1 | 1214 | \$23.00 | |
| 4/1/2016 | 3/1/2016 | 4/1/2016 | 1 | 1218 | \$23.00 | |
| 4/30/2016 | 4/1/2016 | 5/1/2016 | 1 | 1221 | Waster Co. | 1 mo 1,00 cr |
| 6/1/2016 | 5/1/2016 | 6/1/2016 | 1 | 1227 | \$23.00 | |
| 6/30/2016 | 6/1/2016 | 7/1/2016 | 1 | 1231 | \$23.00 | |
| | 7/1/2018 | 8/1/2016 | 1 | 1239 | \$23.00 | |
| 8/9/2016 | 8/1/2016 | 9/1/2016 | 1 | 1185 | \$23.00 | |
| 9/3/2016 | 9/1/2016 | 10/1/2016 | 1 | 1189 | \$23.00 | 1 mo |

NONE OF THESE SHOW A BALANCE OWING THAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FORWARD # B

| 3/1/2017 | 4/1/2017 | The state of the s | 1241 | \$23.00 | 1 mo |
|-----------|-----------|--|---|---|---|
| 24/2017 | 4/1/2017 | | 4044 | 600.00 | |
| 1/1/2017 | 3/1/2017 | 2 | 1204 | \$46.00 | 2 mo |
| 12/1/2016 | 1/1/2017 | 1 | 1197 | \$23.00 | 1 mo |
| 11/1/2016 | 12/1/2016 | 1 | 1193 | \$23.00 | 1 mo |
| | 12/1/2016 | 12/1/2016 1/1/2017 1/1/2017 3/1/2017 | 12/1/2016 1/1/2017 1 1/1/2017 3/1/2017 2 | 12/1/2016 1/1/2017 1 1197 1/1/2017 3/1/2017 2 1204 | 12/1/2016 1/1/2017 1 1197 \$23.00 1/1/2017 3/1/2017 2 1204 \$46.00 |

March 15 2017.

CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT INC.

William M Duncan owner/operator

Sun Durangial

Mr. Duncan.

I trust that you took the payment of \$35.19 out of your drop box yesterday 3/14/2017. This I believe to be an illegal action on your part. I also have reported this action to the Kentucky Public Works. I however was advised to pay the charges you stated I owed and further stated that I had only 2 days to pay this or my services would be discounted. This will be investigated by them.

I know for a fact that you are not preforming the same billing process as you have done with me to your other customers and this is a discriminatory process. I believe that you are discriminating against me because I asked for the late fee reduction from the overpayments that you had received in the past 3 years I have paid your monthly charge. I have NEVER been asked for "back due balance" on late fees. I am glad that you included a copy of my payment history with your other useless documents that you sent me. The payment history in fact reflects that you have never carried any type of balance owing on my account. Therefore rendering this a paid in full each month account with no previous balance due or collectable. I have submitted in fact all of the documents that you sent to me, even the useless copies of the Rules and Regulations. I assume you sent this to me in place of my request for a document which was signed by me indicating that I was aware of you billing processes. What you sent is not what I asked you for and therefore useless. You have nothing to substantiate that I had any idea about your billing process when in fact I did not. Especially since there was not any issues ever with not paying on the 1st, if a late charge notice was sent it always came after my payment had been put into the payment box. And then never was requested again.

I want you to understand Mr. Duncan I never purposely did not paid you – I missed one payment which I promptly paid not only my missed payment but the next month payment as well. If you notice that was January of 2017. It shows that my payment was receive on 1/19/2017..very strange that I received only 1 late notice from your company—did not pay that late notice and never received another one and was not disconnected either. That happened on each and every month that you state that I was late. I however also know that there were many times that your company did not visit the drop box and collect the payments on a daily basis. So how can you possible count us late if you do not collect payments? You cannot

Here is a hint for you....SEND A MONTLY STATEMENT!! Send a statement that says it is due on the fist if payment is not received by the 5th you have charged a late fee in the amount of \$2.30... If you do not get the payment and late charge by the 10th send them a statement that shows total amount due and tell them they are discounted as of the 15th if payment is not received. Then if they were late and did not pay the late fee but just the normal monthly charge ADD THE LATE FEE ONTO the next month bill...if

they failed to pay by the 15th you need to be prepared to disconnect customers. Empty threats are just that nothing!! This process is not all that difficult to conceive of.

Be like a NORMAL company. I have always found it sketchy that you are able to run your company without having a proper billing system Mr. Duncan or proper notice if you are shutting down water, proper notice if the water needs to be boiled after it has been off due to bacteria issues – we personally DO NOT drink the water you provide, but some people do. I pay my bills every month to the companies that bill me and I typically pay them early—but without a bill that comes in my mailbox each month it tends to slip not only my mind but most of the customers you have as well. Your water company is not what is on my mind 24/7 by any means, so chances of recalling the monthly bill which never comes in the mail, the odds are not good.

You can use the \$35.19 I sent you on your trumped up late fee charges and use it to get yours self a cheap billing software—QuickBooks for DUMMIES is not expensive and you can use it.

I await the response from the Public Service Commission on their findings in this case. Of course if the ruling after checking your company "books" indicates that in fact you did discriminate and you cannot charge me for items that you do not show I owe—as well as not having charged anyone else then I will expect a full refund of the charge I sent to you of \$35.19—plus the amount of \$1.61 which should have been showing as a credit on my account as well.

Rest assured the next payment of my water will be on 4/14 in the amount of \$25.26. Well within your billing process per you Rates and Charges that you sent. And the date will be tracked since it is your prerogative to go or not to go out to collect your payments each day.

Thank you,

Peggy Rose

Peggy S Rose 210 Midgett Dr New Concord, KENTUCKY 42076

*Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076

*Center Ridge Water District No. 2 Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076 Peggy S Rose 210 Midgett Dr New Concord, KENTUCKY 42076

*Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076

*Center Ridge Water District No. 2 Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076